# IN THE

## SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

# DANIEL AND KATHLEEN SHEEHAN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

ν.

## THE SAN FRANCISCO 49ers, LTD.,

Defendant and Respondent.

JUPREME COURT

SEP 27 2007

riederick K.Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division Four Case No. A114945

# **REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

CHAPMAN, POPIK & WHITE LLP Mark A. White (SBN 88332) mwhite@chapop.com 650 California Street, 19th Floor San Francisco, CA 94108 Telephone: (415) 352-3000 Facsimile: (415) 352-3030 Ann Brick (SBN 65296) abrick@aclunc.org Margaret C. Crosby (SBN 56812) mcrosby@aclunc.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 621-2493 Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants DANIEL and KATHLEEN SHEEHAN

# IN THE

# SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

## DANIEL AND KATHLEEN SHEEHAN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

ν.

THE SAN FRANCISCO 49ers, LTD.,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division Four Case No. A114945

### **REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

CHAPMAN, POPIK & WHITE LLP Mark A. White (SBN 88332) mwhite@chapop.com 650 California Street, 19th Floor San Francisco, CA 94108 Telephone: (415) 352-3000 Facsimile: (415) 352-3030 Ann Brick (SBN 65296) abrick@aclunc.org Margaret C. Crosby (SBN 56812) mcrosby@aclunc.org AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 621-2493 Facsimile: (415) 255-8437 v

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants DANIEL and KATHLEEN SHEEHAN

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

,

.

| <ul> <li>B. Coerced Acquiescence in a Privacy Intrusion Does Not<br/>Eliminate the Need for Its Justification</li></ul> | I.   | INTRODUCTION 1 |   |  |  |  |  |
|---|------|----------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| <ul> <li>B. Coerced Acquiescence in a Privacy Intrusion Does Not<br/>Eliminate the Need for Its Justification</li></ul> | II.  | ARGUMENT       |   |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>Eliminate the Need for Its Justification</li></ul>   |      | A.             | The Opinion is Inconsistent with <i>Loder</i> 2   |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>Balancing Analysis</li></ul>   |      | В.             | Coerced Acquiescence in a Privacy Intrusion Does Not<br>Eliminate the Need for Its Justification  |  |  |  |  |
| Privacy in the Commercial Sector  |      | C.             | The 49ers' Status as a Private Entity Is Part of the Traditional<br>Balancing Analysis            |  |  |  |  |
| III. CONCLUSION 13  |      | D.             | The Opinion Eviscerates the Protection that Voters Wanted for<br>Privacy in the Commercial Sector |  |  |  |  |
|   | III. | CONCLUSION     |   |  |  |  |  |

.

.

.

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| I cucial and other state cuses | Federal | and | Other | State | Cases |
|--------------------------------|---------|-----|-------|-------|-------|
|--------------------------------|---------|-----|-------|-------|-------|

.

.

| Collier v. Miller,<br>414 F. Supp. 1357 (S.D. Tex. 1976) 5                                       |
|--|
| Gaioni v. Folmar,<br>460 F. Supp. 10 (M.D. Ala. 1978)  |
| National Federal of Fed. Employees v. Weinberger,<br>818 F. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 935 (D.C. Cir. 1987) |
| Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory,<br>135 F. 3d 1260 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)   |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 218 (1973) 6                                      |
| State v. Seglen,<br>700 N.W. 2d 702 (N.D. 2005)  |
| Stroeber v. Comm. Veteran's Auditorium,           453 F. Supp. 926 (S.D. Iowa 1977)              |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio,</i><br>392 U.S. 1 (1968) 3   |
| United States v. Albarado,<br>495 F. 2d 799 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1974) 3                        |
| <i>Wheaton v. Hagan</i> ,<br>435 F.Supp. 1134 (M.D.N.C. 1977)                                    |
| California Cases   |
| American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lundgren,<br>16 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 307 (1997) 2              |
| Barbee v. Household Automotive Finance Corp.,<br>113 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 525 (2003)        |

| Coalition Advocating Legal Housing Options v. City of Santa Monica,<br>88 Cal. App. 4th 451 (2001)         |
|--|
| Feminist Women's Health Center v. Superior Court,<br>52 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1234 (1997) 8            |
| Heller v. Norcal Mutual Insurance Co.,         8 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 30 (1994)         4                  |
| Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,         7 Cal.4th 1 (1994)         1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>In re Carmen M.</i> ,<br>141 Cal. App. 4th 478 (2006) 2   |
| <i>Kraslawsky v. Upper Deck Co.</i> ,<br>56 Cal. App. 4th 179 (1997) 9                                     |
| Loder v. City of Glendale,<br>14 Cal.4th 846 (1997) 1, 2, 7  |
| <i>People v. Hyde</i> ,<br>12 Cal.3d 158 (1974) 5  |
| Smith v. Fresno Irrigation District,<br>72 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 147 (1999) 9                          |
| Stackler v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles,<br>105 Cal. App. 3d 240 (1980) 12                                     |
| TBG Insurance Services Corp. v. Superior Court,96 Cal. App. 4th 443 (2002)8                                |
| Wilkinson v. Times Mirror Corp.,         215 Cal. App. 3d 1034 (1989)         8                            |
